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Indices of Industrial Production for May, 2024 (Preliminary Report)
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{ k% ; Mining and manufacturing )

index,2020= 100

K Production HEEEHE Shipments
;&/r/vgu Nge=P s o ;&/\%gu N e=P s .
Seasoaly Aduod i Seasoaly Aduod e
Index Original Index Index Original Index
BTA (8) Lt B4 BTA (8t BiI4E
%Change From (RIA#A) ke %Change From (R Bt
Previous %Change From Previous %Change From
Month(Quarter) Previous Year Month(Quarter) Previous Year
2021 & 105.4 5.4 104.4 44 C.Y. 2021
2022 105.3 -0.1 103.9 -0.5 2022
2023 & 103.9 -1.3 103.2 -0.7 2023
2021 R 105.2 5.5 103.8 4.1 F.Y. 2021
2022 & 104.9 -0.3 103.7 -0.1 2022
2023 F£E 102.9 -1.9 102.0 -1.6 2023
2023 F I1# 103.5 -1.7 104.0 -1.3 102.7 -1.0 103.5 -0.7 Q12023
gt} 104.8 1.3 102.4 0.9 103.9 1.2 100.4 0.9 Q2
I #A 103.3 -1.4 102.7 -3.9 103.0 -0.9 102.9 -2.5 Q3
IVHA 104.4 1.1 106.5 -0.7 103.6 0.6 106.1 -0.3 Q4
2024 £ 1# 99.0 -5.2 99.8 -4.0 97.6 -5.8 98.7 -4.6 Q12024
2023 & 3A 104.9 0.4 117.3 -0.8 104.3 0.5 118.1 0.1 Mar. 2023
47 105.2 0.3 102.5 -0.8 103.8 -0.5 100.0 -1.4 Apr.
54 104.1 -1.0 96.6 4.1 103.5 -0.3 93.9 3.8 May
68 105.0 0.9 108.2 -0.1 104.3 0.8 107.3 0.7 Jun.
1R 103.5 -1.4 105.1 -2.6 102.9 -1.3 104.4 2.0 Jul.
8H 103.1 -0.4 96.1 -4.7 102.7 -0.2 96.5 -3.1 Aug.
98 103.2 0.1 107.0 -4.5 103.3 0.6 107.8 24 Sep.
108 104.4 1.2 106.3 0.9 103.6 0.3 105.3 0.8 Oct.
1A 103.8 -0.6 106.9 -1.6 102.8 -0.8 105.6 -1.7 Nov.
128 105.0 1.2 106.4 -1.1 104.4 1.6 107.5 0.2 Dec.
2024 &£ 1R 98.0 -6.7 92.4 -1.5 96.6 -7.5 90.5 -1.7 Jan. 2024
28 97.4 -0.6 97.0 -3.9 95.9 -0.7 95.6 -4.7 Feb.
3A 101.7 4.4 110.0 -6.2 100.4 4.7 110.1 -6.8 Mar.
47 100.8 -0.9 100.7 -1.8 100.0 -0.4 98.6 -1.4 Apr.
58 103.6 2.8 96.9 0.3 103.5 35 94.7 0.9 May
EEEEE Inventories EEEEER Inventory Ratio
Fe A fe B FEE R FE R B
Seasonly A i Seasonly A i
Index Original Index Index Original Index
ATA (8t B BIA (8t BIE
%Change From (RAH 9%Change From (RAH)
Previous %Change From Previous %Change From
Month(Quarter) Previous Year Month(Quarter) Previous Year
2021 & 98.5 6.4 89.8 -10.2 C.Y. 2021
2022 & 101.2 2.7 96.6 7.6 2022
2023 &£ 100.7 -0.5 104.0 7.7 2023
2021 FE 98.4 7.9 91.7 -6.5 F.Y. 2021
2022 £ 100.6 22 98.6 7.5 2022
2023 FRE 99.6 -1.0 104.7 6.2 2023
2023 % 1#A 103.6 0.5 100.6 2.2 102.8 35 103.3 8.2 Q1 2023
I 105.5 1.8 106.3 5.7 104.9 2.0 106.1 10.4 Q2
M 103.6 -1.8 102.7 0.0 104.8 -0.1 105.1 7.8 Q3
WH 102.7 -0.9 100.7 -0.5 103.9 -0.9 101.4 4.2 Q4
2024 &£ 1#A 102.6 -0.1 99.6 -1.0 104.1 0.2 106.3 2.9 Q12024
2023 &£ 3A 103.6 0.2 100.6 2.2 103.0 0.9 90.6 8.6 Mar. 2023
4R 104.9 1.3 103.2 6.0 104.4 1.4 103.5 12.7 Apr.
5A 105.5 0.6 106.3 7.2 105.4 1.0 112.1 8.8 May
6R 105.5 0.0 106.3 5.7 104.8 -0.6 102.7 9.8 Jun.
18 105.7 0.2 107.0 55 105.6 0.8 106.2 9.8 Jul.
8AH 104.5 -1.1 105.3 3.0 105.1 -0.5 110.0 9.2 Aug.
98 103.6 -0.9 102.7 0.0 103.8 -1.2 99.2 4.3 Sep.
108 103.6 0.0 103.7 0.8 103.6 -0.2 101.8 4.1 Oct.
1A 103.6 0.0 105.3 0.9 105.2 1.5 103.6 6.3 Nov.
128 102.7 -0.9 100.7 -0.5 102.8 =23 98.9 2.3 Dec.
2024 & 1A 101.0 -1.7 102.1 -1.8 105.5 2.6 113.8 0.8 Jan. 2024
2R 101.6 0.6 102.7 -1.7 99.6 -5.6 108.3 1.9 Feb.
3A 102.6 1.0 99.6 -1.0 107.2 7.6 96.8 6.8 Mar.
4R 102.4 -0.2 100.7 2.4 106.4 -0.7 104.0 0.5 Apr.
58 103.5 1.1 104.3 -1.9 105.4 -0.9 110.8 -1.2 May
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 $kSR-FEREEB I X ; Iron, steel and Non—ferrous metals )

index,2020= 100

K Production EEFEHE Shipments
;&/r/vgu Nge=P s . ;&/\%gu N e=P s .
Seasonly A P Seasonly A e
Index Original Index Index Original Index
BTA (8) Lt B4 BTA (8t BiI4E
%Change From (RIA#A) ke %Change From (R Bt
Previous %Change From Previous %Change From
Month(Quarter) Previous Year Month(Quarter) Previous Year
2021 & 112.7 12.7 110.8 10.8 C.Y. 2021
2022 & 107.6 -4.5 106.6 -3.8 2022
2023 & 104.5 -2.9 103.3 -3.1 2023
2021 B 111.9 11.9 110.2 10.8 F.Y. 2021
2022 £ 106.2 5.1 105.5 -4.3 2022
2023 F£E 103.9 22 102.2 3.1 2023
2023 F I1# 104.9 -1.1 103.9 -5.2 103.4 -2.7 104.2 -4.1 Q1 2023
gt} 105.5 0.6 105.4 -1.9 103.3 -0.1 103.6 -3.4 Q2
I #A 104.6 -0.9 103.9 -1.5 104.1 0.8 102.9 -1.1 Q3
IVHA 103.3 -1.2 104.7 -2.9 102.5 -1.5 102.6 -3.6 Q4
2024 £ 1# 101.7 -1.5 101.6 2.2 98.6 -3.8 99.8 -4.2 Q1 2024
2023 & 3A 104.8 -0.7 111.7 -5.2 103.7 -1.0 113.4 -4.4 Mar. 2023
47 105.1 0.3 104.0 -4.8 103.1 -0.6 101.1 -5.4 Apr.
54 105.8 0.7 103.6 -0.8 103.3 0.2 101.0 -2.0 May
68 105.5 -0.3 108.6 0.0 103.5 0.2 108.7 -2.7 Jun.
1R 105.2 -0.3 108.0 1.6 103.8 0.3 106.7 -0.5 Jul.
8H 104.4 -0.8 98.4 -3.0 103.1 -0.7 95.3 -2.0 Aug.
98 104.3 -0.1 105.2 -3.4 105.4 22 106.6 -0.8 Sep.
108 103.8 -0.5 108.0 -1.8 102.8 -2.5 104.9 -3.6 Oct.
1A 102.8 -1.0 105.3 -4.4 101.5 -1.3 103.3 -5.0 Nov.
128 103.3 0.5 100.7 24 103.1 1.6 99.5 2.3 Dec.
2024 &£ 1R 102.6 -0.7 98.5 -0.9 98.2 -4.8 94.8 2.2 Jan. 2024
28 102.5 -0.1 101.6 0.9 98.0 -0.2 98.4 -3.8 Feb.
3A 99.9 -2.5 104.6 -6.4 99.6 1.6 106.3 -6.3 Mar.
47 100.1 0.2 100.8 -3.1 98.9 -0.7 98.3 -2.8 Apr.
58 104.8 4.7 102.6 -1.0 101.1 2.2 99.9 -1.1 May
EEEEE Inventories EEEEER Inventory Ratio
FEE R ek B F R s e R B
Seasonly A i Seasonly A i
Index Original Index Index Original Index
ATA (8t B BIA (8t BIE
%Change From (RAH 9%Change From (RAH)
Previous %Change From Previous %Change From
Month(Quarter) Previous Year Month(Quarter) Previous Year
2021 & 107.6 17.0 88.5 -11.5 C.Y. 2021
2022 &£ 107.7 0.1 99.3 12.2 2022
2023 97.4 -9.6 97.8 -1.5 2023
2021 FE 106.3 13.6 91.3 -6.6 F.Y. 2021
2022 £ 102.0 -4.0 100.2 9.7 2022
2023 FRE 99.4 2.5 97.0 3.2 2023
2023 % 1#A 104.6 -3.1 102.0 -4.0 100.4 -0.9 100.7 3.8 Q1 2023
I 102.3 -2.2 102.7 -53 98.4 -2.0 98.1 -0.8 Q2
M 99.5 -2.7 98.9 -9.1 97.0 -1.4 97.3 -4.0 Q3
WH 97.2 =23 97.4 -9.6 95.8 -1.2 95.0 -4.9 Q4
2024 F 18 101.9 4.8 99.4 2.5 95.7 -0.1 97.5 -3.2 Q1 2024
2023 &£ 3A 104.6 -1.0 102.0 -4.0 99.7 -0.3 90.2 1.2 Mar. 2023
4R 104.3 -0.3 103.9 -4.0 99.9 0.2 100.5 1.7 Apr.
5A 102.8 -1.4 104.3 -5.5 97.5 -2.4 98.2 -2.5 May
6R 102.3 -0.5 102.7 -53 97.7 0.2 95.6 -1.7 Jun.
18 102.2 -0.1 100.8 -5.5 96.9 -0.8 94.8 -3.7 Jul.
8AH 101.4 -0.8 101.7 -7.0 98.3 1.4 102.6 -1.9 Aug.
98 99.5 -1.9 98.9 9.1 95.7 -2.6 94.5 -6.5 Sep.
108 100.0 0.5 99.0 -1.5 97.1 1.5 93.5 -3.5 Oct.
1A 98.8 -1.2 98.3 -8.8 96.4 -0.7 94.8 -4.1 Nov.
128 97.2 -1.6 97.4 -9.6 93.9 -2.6 96.6 -7.1 Dec.
2024 & 1A 97.4 0.2 100.1 -9.0 95.2 14 99.5 -7.1 Jan. 2024
2R 100.8 3.5 102.4 -4.7 91.6 -3.8 100.5 -4.0 Feb.
3A 101.9 1.1 99.4 -2.5 100.4 9.6 92.4 2.4 Mar.
4R 100.2 -1.7 99.9 -3.8 98.7 -1.7 98.9 -1.6 Apr.
58 98.9 -1.3 100.4 -3.7 98.7 0.0 98.0 -0.2 May




{ 88 % ; Iron and steel )

index,2020= 100

K Production HEEEHE Shipments
;&/r/vgu Nge=P s . ;&/\%gu N e=P s .
Seasonly A P Seasonly A e
Index Original Index Index Original Index
BTA (8) Lt B4 BTA (8t BiI4E
%Change From (RIA#A) ke %Change From (R Bt
Previous %Change From Previous %Change From
Month(Quarter) Previous Year Month(Quarter) Previous Year
2021 &£ 116.7 16.7 114.5 14.5 C.Y. 2021
2022 & 108.6 -6.9 107.7 -5.9 2022
2023 & 106.1 2.3 104.2 -3.2 2023
2021 R 115.7 15.6 114.0 14.5 F.Y. 2021
2022 £ 106.8 =17 105.9 7.1 2022
2023 F£E 105.5 -1.2 103.0 2.7 2023
2023 F I1# 105.0 -1.6 105.1 -6.6 103.7 -2.5 104.7 -6.5 Q1 2023
gt} 106.9 1.8 106.4 -1.6 103.9 0.2 103.9 -4.2 Q2
I #A 107.2 0.3 106.6 0.2 106.8 2.8 104.4 0.9 Q3
IVHA 105.6 -1.5 106.3 -1.1 103.1 -3.5 103.9 -2.8 Q4
2024 £ 1# 101.8 -3.6 102.9 -2.1 97.8 -5.1 99.6 -4.9 Q1 2024
2023 & 3A 106.2 0.3 112.7 -5.0 103.2 2.2 114.5 -6.5 Mar. 2023
47 105.6 -0.6 103.2 -5.1 103.7 0.5 100.2 -6.4 Apr.
54 107.6 1.9 107.5 -1.0 104.5 0.8 103.2 -3.0 May
68 107.4 -0.2 108.6 1.5 103.4 -1.1 108.4 -3.2 Jun.
1R 108.1 0.7 109.5 3.1 106.3 2.8 107.9 0.7 Jul.
8H 106.7 -1.3 103.7 -1.0 103.6 -2.5 95.5 2.2 Aug.
98 106.9 0.2 106.5 -1.6 110.4 6.6 109.7 3.7 Sep.
108 106.3 -0.6 109.7 -0.4 102.6 -7.1 106.0 -3.7 Oct.
1A 105.1 -1.1 107.2 2.4 102.6 0.0 104.6 -3.9 Nov.
128 105.4 0.3 102.0 -0.6 104.1 1.5 101.2 -0.6 Dec.
2024 &£ 1R 103.4 -1.9 102.6 0.9 99.6 -4.3 95.3 -1.9 Jan. 2024
28 102.3 -1.1 101.2 0.2 95.4 -4.2 96.1 -6.2 Feb.
3A 99.8 -2.4 104.8 -7.0 98.3 3.0 107.3 -6.3 Mar.
47 101.2 1.4 100.0 -3.1 98.2 -0.1 96.4 -3.8 Apr.
58 102.8 1.6 102.7 -4.5 100.1 1.9 98.8 -4.3 May
EEEEE Inventories EEEEER Inventory Ratio
FEE R ek B F R s e R -
Seasonly A i Seasonly A i
Index Original Index Index Original Index
ATA (8t B BIA (8t BIE
%Change From (RAH 9%Change From (RAH)
Previous %Change From Previous %Change From
Month(Quarter) Previous Year Month(Quarter) Previous Year
2021 & 106.5 17.9 85.8 -14.2 C.Y. 2021
2022 & 101.6 -4.6 96.6 12.6 2022
2023 94.6 -6.9 92.8 -39 2023
2021 FE 104.7 14.3 88.9 -8.5 F.Y. 2021
2022 £ 96.9 7.4 96.7 8.8 2022
2023 FRE 95.9 -1.0 92.6 4.2 2023
2023 F 18 99.7 2.7 96.9 -7.4 95.2 2.4 95.8 0.2 Q1 2023
I 97.4 -2.3 97.6 -6.9 93.2 -2.1 92.9 -2.9 Q2
M 96.0 -1.4 95.4 -10.6 91.3 -2.0 91.4 -7.9 Q3
WH 94.8 -1.3 94.6 -6.9 91.3 0.0 91.0 -5.2 Q4
2024 F 18 98.7 4.1 95.9 -1.0 94.8 3.8 95.2 -0.6 Q1 2024
2023 &£ 3A 99.7 0.0 96.9 -1.4 95.1 0.4 86.1 -0.9 Mar. 2023
47 99.2 -0.5 98.8 -6.4 94.8 -0.3 96.1 -0.3 Apr.
5A 98.1 -1.1 99.1 -7.4 92.5 -2.4 91.6 -4.2 May
6R 97.4 -0.7 97.6 -6.9 92.4 -0.1 90.9 -4.5 Jun.
18 96.8 -0.6 94.7 -8.4 90.5 -2.1 87.3 -9.2 Jul.
8A 97.5 0.7 98.4 -7.5 92.4 2.1 97.2 -33 Aug.
98 96.0 -1.5 95.4 -10.6 91.0 -1.5 89.6 -11.3 Sep.
108 97.0 1.0 96.3 -6.8 91.7 0.8 89.3 -4.3 Oct.
1A 96.1 -0.9 96.0 -6.9 91.6 -0.1 91.4 -4.4 Nov.
128 94.8 -1.4 94.6 -6.9 90.7 -1.0 92.2 -7.0 Dec.
2024 & 1A 95.3 0.5 98.4 -5.7 91.6 1.0 96.7 -4.4 Jan. 2024
2R 98.3 3.1 100.4 -1.5 93.9 2.5 99.4 -0.8 Feb.
3A 98.7 0.4 95.9 -1.0 98.9 53 89.6 4.1 Mar.
47 97.5 -1.2 97.1 -1.7 95.7 -3.2 97.0 0.9 Apr.
58 96.1 -1.4 97.1 -2.0 95.6 -0.1 94.7 34 May




{ ERLEIE ; Non—ferrous metals )

index,2020= 100

K Production HEEEHE Shipments
;&/r/vgu Nge=P s o ;&/\%gu N e=P s .
Seasoaly Aduod i Seasoaly Aduod e
Index Original Index Index Original Index
BTA (8) Lt B4 BTA (8t BiI4E
%Change From (RIA#A) ke %Change From (R Bt
Previous %Change From Previous %Change From
Month(Quarter) Previous Year Month(Quarter) Previous Year
2021 & 107.3 7.3 105.2 5.2 C.Y. 2021
2022 & 106.2 -1.0 104.8 -0.4 2022
2023 & 102.2 -3.8 101.9 -2.8 2023
2021 R 106.8 6.8 104.5 5.1 F.Y. 2021
2022 £ 105.4 -1.3 104.7 0.2 2022
2023 F£E 101.6 3.6 101.1 3.4 2023
2023 F I1# 103.2 -2.1 102.3 -3.2 103.0 -2.0 103.4 -0.4 Q12023
gt} 104.4 1.2 104.0 2.3 102.9 -0.1 103.1 -2.0 Q2
I #A 102.0 -2.3 100.2 -4.1 101.4 -1.5 100.5 -3.9 Q3
IVHA 100.1 -1.9 102.5 5.4 100.1 -1.3 100.5 -4.9 Q4
2024 £ 1# 99.9 -0.2 99.9 23 99.9 -0.2 100.3 -3.0 Q12024
2023 & 3A 103.1 -1.3 110.3 -5.6 103.8 -1.0 111.6 -1.0 Mar. 2023
47 105.0 1.8 105.0 -4.4 102.7 -1.1 102.3 -3.9 Apr.
54 103.8 -1.1 98.3 -0.5 102.5 -0.2 97.7 -0.3 May
68 104.4 0.6 108.7 -1.9 103.6 1.1 109.2 -1.8 Jun.
1R 103.1 -1.2 105.9 -0.6 102.0 -1.5 104.8 2.2 Jul.
8H 101.7 -1.4 91.4 -5.8 103.1 1.1 94.8 -1.8 Aug.
98 101.2 -0.5 103.3 -6.0 99.2 -3.8 101.9 -1.4 Sep.
108 101.0 -0.2 105.7 -3.7 99.8 0.6 103.2 -3.5 Oct.
1A 98.6 -2.4 102.8 -1.3 99.4 -0.4 101.4 -6.6 Nov.
128 100.7 2.1 98.9 -5.0 101.2 1.8 96.9 -4.7 Dec.
2024 &£ 1R 97.0 -3.7 93.0 -34 96.0 -5.1 94.0 -2.6 Jan. 2024
28 102.4 5.6 102.2 1.9 102.5 6.8 102.1 0.0 Feb.
3A 100.3 -2.1 104.4 -5.3 101.3 -1.2 104.8 -6.1 Mar.
47 99.1 -1.2 101.9 -3.0 99.6 -1.7 101.3 -1.0 Apr.
58 108.3 9.3 102.6 4.4 104.5 4.9 101.4 3.8 May
EEEEE Inventories EEEEER Inventory Ratio
FEE R ek B F R s e R B
Seasonly A i Seasonly A i
Index Original Index Index Original Index
ATA (8t B BIA (8t BIE
%Change From (RAH 9%Change From (RAH)
Previous %Change From Previous %Change From
Month(Quarter) Previous Year Month(Quarter) Previous Year
2021 & 111.5 13.4 98.1 -1.9 C.Y. 2021
2022 & 129.8 16.4 109.0 11.1 2022
2023 &£ 107.7 -17.0 115.6 6.1 2023
2021 FE 112.2 11.4 99.7 -0.4 F.Y. 2021
2022 £ 120.9 7.8 112.8 13.1 2022
2023 FRE 112.4 -7.0 112.4 -0.4 2023
2023 % 1#A 122.1 -3.9 120.9 7.8 118.5 3.6 117.9 15.1 Q1 2023
I 119.5 -2.1 121.8 -0.3 116.3 -1.9 116.8 5.9 Q2
M 113.0 -5.4 111.7 -4.0 118.5 1.9 118.3 8.3 Q3
WH 105.8 -6.4 107.7 -17.0 110.2 -7.0 109.2 -4.2 Q4
2024 &£ 1#A 113.5 7.3 112.4 -7.0 103.5 -6.1 105.4 -10.6 Q12024
2023 &£ 3A 122.1 -3.5 120.9 7.8 114.8 -3.1 104.8 8.3 Mar. 2023
4K 123.4 1.1 122.6 3.8 115.9 1.0 116.1 8.2 Apr.
5A 120.3 -2.5 123.6 0.8 116.5 0.5 121.9 2.8 May
6R 119.5 -0.7 121.8 -0.3 116.5 0.0 112.5 7.2 Jun.
18 123.3 32 122.8 33 124.8 7.1 121.2 13.7 Jul.
8H 115.4 -6.4 113.8 -5.1 114.5 -8.3 121.7 1.9 Aug.
98 113.0 -2.1 111.7 -4.0 116.2 1.5 112.0 10.3 Sep.
108 111.8 -1.1 109.0 9.7 114.4 -1.5 108.5 -1.4 Oct.
1A 108.8 -2.7 106.5 -14.7 111.9 2.2 106.7 -3.4 Nov.
128 105.8 -2.8 107.7 -17.0 104.2 -6.9 112.4 -7.5 Dec.
2024 & 1A 104.6 -1.1 106.4 -18.8 106.8 2.5 109.3 -14.7 Jan. 2024
2R 108.5 3.7 109.6 -14.2 96.5 9.6 104.3 -13.6 Feb.
3A 113.5 4.6 112.4 -7.0 107.3 11.2 102.6 -2.1 Mar.
4R 110.6 -2.6 109.9 -10.4 107.0 -0.3 105.4 9.2 Apr.
5A 109.4 -1.1 112.4 9.1 108.0 0.9 109.6 -10.1 May




( &BH G I ¥ ; Fabricated metals )

index,2020= 100

K Production HEEEHE Shipments
;&/r/vgu Nge=P s o ;&/\%gu N e=P s .
Seasoaly Aduod i Seasoaly Aduod e
Index Original Index Index Original Index
BTA (8) Lt B4 BTA (8t BiI4E
%Change From (RIA#A) ke %Change From (R Bt
Previous %Change From Previous %Change From
Month(Quarter) Previous Year Month(Quarter) Previous Year
2021 & 103.5 3.5 102.2 22 C.Y. 2021
2022 & 103.0 -0.5 100.7 -1.5 2022
2023 £ 99.2 3.7 97.0 3.7 2023
2021 R 102.6 2.9 100.8 1.2 F.Y. 2021
2022 £ 102.7 0.1 100.5 -0.3 2022
2023 F£E 97.4 5.2 95.3 5.2 2023
2023 F I1# 100.0 -3.7 99.8 -1.2 98.3 -2.6 96.7 -0.8 Q12023
gt} 100.1 0.1 98.9 -2.6 97.7 -0.6 95.0 -2.9 Q2
I #A 98.2 -1.9 96.9 -6.9 95.7 -2.0 95.1 -7.2 Q3
IVHA 99.1 0.9 101.1 -4.1 97.1 1.5 101.2 -3.5 Q4
2024 £ 1# 92.2 -7.0 92.5 -1.3 90.7 -6.6 89.7 -1.2 Q12024
2023 & 3A 100.2 -1.5 110.4 2.0 98.2 -1.5 107.1 -1.3 Mar. 2023
47 100.9 0.7 98.9 -4.2 97.8 -0.4 93.8 53 Apr.
54 99.6 -1.3 94.5 0.9 97.8 0.0 91.3 1.1 May
68 99.8 0.2 103.2 -4.0 97.5 -0.3 99.8 -4.2 Jun.
1R 97.5 =23 99.6 -6.7 94.6 -3.0 96.5 -7.1 Jul.
8H 98.3 0.8 91.7 -6.3 96.2 1.7 90.3 -6.5 Aug.
98 98.8 0.5 99.5 -7.6 96.3 0.1 98.6 -7.8 Sep.
108 99.8 1.0 103.9 -1.5 96.9 0.6 101.8 -2.6 Oct.
1A 97.6 -2.2 102.3 -6.4 96.4 -0.5 103.3 -4.5 Nov.
128 100.0 2.5 97.2 -4.0 97.9 1.6 98.5 -33 Dec.
2024 &£ 1R 92.0 -8.0 87.3 -4.6 90.7 -7.4 84.9 -4.7 Jan. 2024
28 93.0 1.1 92.8 -4.8 90.6 -0.1 88.9 -5.3 Feb.
3A 91.6 -1.5 97.4 -11.8 90.8 0.2 95.4 -10.9 Mar.
47 97.5 6.4 99.0 0.1 96.1 5.8 95.7 2.0 Apr.
58 98.5 1.0 93.4 -1.2 96.6 0.5 90.2 -1.2 May
EEEEE Inventories EEEEER Inventory Ratio
FRE R FE R B FE R ek B
Seasonly A i Seasonly A i
Index Original Index Index Original Index
ATA (8t B BIA (8t BIE
%Change From (RAH 9%Change From (RAH)
Previous %Change From Previous %Change From
Month(Quarter) Previous Year Month(Quarter) Previous Year
2021 & 80.9 4.1 90.3 9.7 C.Y. 2021
2022 & 95.1 17.6 98.6 9.2 2022
2023 &£ 94.9 -0.2 113.1 14.7 2023
2021 FE 86.5 -0.1 91.2 7.1 F.Y. 2021
2022 £ 103.4 19.5 103.0 12.9 2022
2023 FRE 98.8 -4.4 113.2 9.9 2023
2023 % 1#A 107.1 2.5 103.4 19.5 111.9 7.6 113.0 18.8 Q1 2023
I 104.8 -2.1 110.9 14.1 113.9 1.8 115.4 18.0 Q2
M 105.8 1.0 110.4 10.7 114.8 0.8 116.8 15.6 Q3
WH 104.5 -1.2 94.9 -0.2 111.8 -2.6 107.4 7.0 Q4
2024 &£ 1#A 102.3 -2.1 98.8 -4.4 110.4 -1.3 113.2 0.2 Q12024
2023 &£ 3A 107.1 1.5 103.4 19.5 113.0 1.3 100.9 20.1 Mar. 2023
4R 107.5 0.4 107.3 19.4 114.1 1.0 113.8 22.6 Apr.
5A 106.3 -1.1 109.4 17.3 112.4 -1.5 119.2 13.0 May
6R 104.8 -1.4 110.9 14.1 115.2 2.5 113.1 18.9 Jun.
18 104.9 0.1 111.9 12.8 115.8 0.5 116.0 17.2 Jul.
8AH 105.2 0.3 112.3 12.1 114.1 -1.5 121.1 13.6 Aug.
98 105.8 0.6 110.4 10.7 114.4 0.3 113.2 16.2 Sep.
108 105.9 0.1 108.0 9.3 114.3 -0.1 111.9 10.0 Oct.
1A 104.2 -1.6 101.4 3.7 112.8 -1.3 104.7 8.2 Nov.
128 104.5 0.3 94.9 -0.2 108.4 -3.9 105.6 2.9 Dec.
2024 & 1A 102.8 -1.6 95.1 -1.8 113.1 43 120.5 -0.6 Jan. 2024
2R 104.1 1.3 98.1 -1.3 106.0 -6.3 114.4 2.1 Feb.
3A 102.3 -1.7 98.8 -4.4 112.1 5.8 104.8 3.9 Mar.
4R 100.5 -1.8 100.3 -6.5 111.1 -0.9 105.8 -7.0 Apr.
58 99.2 -1.3 102.1 -6.7 105.2 -5.3 111.5 -6.5 May




( £EEFRWIE ; Production machinery )

index,2020= 100

K Production HEEEHE Shipments
;&/r/vgu Nge=P s o ;&/\%gu N e=P s .
Seasoaly Aduod i Seasoaly Aduod e
Index Original Index Index Original Index
AIA (Bt Bi&E BTA (8t BiI4E
%Change From (RIA#A) ke %Change From (R Bt
Previous %Change From Previous %Change From
Month(Quarter) Previous Year Month(Quarter) Previous Year
2021 &£ 121.6 21.6 120.9 20.9 C.Y. 2021
2022 134.0 10.2 133.4 10.3 2022
2023 &£ 120.7 -9.9 120.9 9.4 2023
2021 R 124.7 20.7 124.2 20.6 F.Y. 2021
2022 £ 132.7 6.4 132.1 6.4 2022
2023 F£E 119.0 -103 119.4 9.6 2023
2023 F I1# 122.0 -10.6 129.7 -3.9 120.7 -11.3 129.9 -3.9 Q12023
gt} 124.0 1.6 118.8 -3.0 122.5 1.5 116.9 -3.9 Q2
I #A 117.7 -5.1 116.7 -18.8 116.8 -4.7 117.9 -17.1 Q3
IVHA 118.1 0.3 117.7 -12.7 122.3 4.7 118.8 -11.7 Q4
2024 £ 1# 115.8 -1.9 122.7 -5.4 115.8 -5.3 123.9 -4.6 Q12024
2023 & 3A 128.0 1.9 161.3 -0.5 126.2 3.0 165.3 -0.9 Mar. 2023
47 122.0 -4.7 110.9 -5.8 117.2 -7.1 107.0 -8.5 Apr.
54 124.5 2.0 111.7 24 125.6 7.2 109.3 1.8 May
68 125.4 0.7 1339 -4.8 124.6 -0.8 134.5 -4.1 Jun.
1R 119.2 -4.9 116.4 -14.1 119.0 -4.5 114.8 -12.8 Jul.
8H 118.2 -0.8 110.1 -20.3 117.3 -1.4 110.7 -18.7 Aug.
98 115.7 -2.1 123.7 -21.5 114.2 -2.6 128.1 -19.5 Sep.
108 115.5 -0.2 108.7 -15.5 119.7 4.8 109.2 -13.3 Oct.
1A 117.5 1.7 116.0 -12.7 121.2 13 116.6 -12.1 Nov.
128 121.4 33 128.3 -10.3 125.9 39 130.6 9.9 Dec.
2024 &£ 1R 114.0 -6.1 107.6 3.1 117.8 -6.4 106.1 4.9 Jan. 2024
28 110.3 -3.2 110.6 -10.4 108.5 -7.9 110.5 -10.3 Feb.
3A 123.1 11.6 150.0 -7.0 121.0 11.5 155.0 -6.2 Mar.
47 128.1 4.1 118.1 6.5 126.0 4.1 114.6 7.1 Apr.
58 119.2 -6.9 109.1 2.3 120.0 -4.8 107.1 2.0 May
EEEEE Inventories EEEEER Inventory Ratio
FE R FE K B FEE R FE X B
Seasoaly Ao e Seasoaly Ao e
Index Original Index Index Original Index
ATA (8t B BIA (8t BIE
%Change From (RAH 9%Change From (RAH)
Previous %Change From Previous %Change From
Month(Quarter) Previous Year Month(Quarter) Previous Year
2021 & 102.5 13.5 82.2 -17.8 C.Y. 2021
2022 & 100.0 2.4 83.4 1.5 2022
2023 &£ 110.5 10.5 97.2 16.5 2023
2021 FE 96.9 11.0 81.4 -16.4 F.Y. 2021
2022 FE 97.9 1.0 88.1 8.2 2022
2023 FRE 107.1 9.4 97.5 10.7 2023
2023 % 1#A 104.6 4.8 97.9 1.0 102.0 16.8 97.3 23.5 Q1 2023
I 114.1 9.1 113.1 20.6 97.8 -4.1 100.2 239 Q2
M 114.0 -0.1 110.7 13.4 98.1 0.3 97.9 18.4 Q3
WH 111.9 -1.8 110.5 10.5 91.7 -6.5 93.3 22 Q4
2024 &£ 1#A 114.4 2.2 107.1 9.4 100.8 9.9 98.4 1.1 Q12024
2023 &£ 3A 104.6 2.8 97.9 1.0 112.0 18.0 81.3 39.9 Mar. 2023
4R 109.4 4.6 106.4 12.1 98.8 -11.8 106.4 30.2 Apr.
5A 112.8 3.1 111.8 18.1 101.7 2.9 109.6 24.0 May
6R 114.1 1.2 113.1 20.6 93.0 -8.6 84.7 16.7 Jun.
18 116.4 2.0 119.9 19.9 101.2 8.8 107.5 24.1 Jul.
8AH 114.3 -1.8 118.1 14.8 95.8 =53 102.1 14.3 Aug.
98 114.0 -0.3 110.7 13.4 97.4 1.7 84.2 16.5 Sep.
108 112.4 -1.4 112.0 7.4 92.9 -4.6 95.6 -0.1 Oct.
1A 112.2 -0.2 114.0 7.8 94.4 1.6 96.6 7.1 Nov.
128 111.9 -0.3 110.5 10.5 87.8 -7.0 87.7 -0.2 Dec.
2024 & 1A 110.5 -1.3 114.1 8.4 101.5 15.6 114.7 0.6 Jan. 2024
2R 110.2 -0.3 115.2 8.3 97.4 -4.0 102.3 5.8 Feb.
3A 114.4 3.8 107.1 9.4 103.5 6.3 78.1 -3.9 Mar.
4R 113.8 -0.5 110.7 4.0 104.7 1.2 108.5 2.0 Apr.
5A 117.1 2.9 116.0 3.8 100.4 -4.1 108.2 -1.3 May

10




(- EF A I % ; General-purpose and business oriented

machinery ) index,2020= 100
s Production EEFHRE Shipments
FE R s FEk B FEE R FEk -
Seasonl At R Seasonl Adsted i
Index Original Index Index Original Index
ATA (8t B BIA (8t BIE
%Change From (RAH 9%Change From (RAH)
Previous %Change From Previous %Change From
Month(Quarter) Previous Year Month(Quarter) Previous Year
2021 & 111.2 11.2 110.5 10.5 C.Y. 2021
2022 & 115.2 3.6 114.2 33 2022
2023 & 111.6 -3.1 110.4 -3.3 2023
2021 &£ 112.9 13.6 111.9 12.3 F.Y. 2021
2022 £ 114.5 1.4 113.2 1.2 2022
2023 &% 110.0 -3.9 109.2 -3.5 2023
2023 % 1#A 111.7 -3.5 114.5 2.5 110.5 -3.5 113.1 232 Q1 2023
gt 112.6 0.8 108.1 -0.2 110.5 0.0 105.7 -1.4 Q2
MR 110.0 2.3 109.0 -7.9 109.3 -1.1 109.3 -7.5 Q3
WH 113.2 2.9 114.9 -1.6 112.0 2.5 113.3 -1.0 Q4
2024 &£ 1#A 104.7 215 108.1 -5.6 105.4 -5.9 108.5 -4.1 Q1 2024
2023 & 3R 108.7 -4.2 132.0 -7.4 109.2 2.3 134.7 -5.1 Mar. 2023
